

NO. 23-2922

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JEAN-PAUL WEG LLC, DBA The Wine Cellarage; LARS NEUBOHN
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DIRECTOR OF THE NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL; ATTORNEY GENERAL NEW JERSEY
Defendants-Appellees

FEDWAY ASSOCIATES; ALLIED BEVERAGE GROUP LLC; OPICI
FAMILY DISTRIBUTING; NEW JERSEY LIQUOR STORE ALLIANCE
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees

*APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY,
CASE NO.: 2:19-cv-14716*

**BRIEF OF WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS OF AMERICA,
INC. AND AMERICAN BEVERAGE LICENSEES AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Jacob Hegeman
WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS
OF AMERICA, INC.
804 15th St. NW, Ste. 1120
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.371.9792

Frederick Yarger
William Sowers, Jr.
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
370 17th Street, Suite 4500
Denver, Colorado 80202-5647
Telephone: 303.244.1800

*Attorneys for Wine & Spirits Wholesalers Association of America and
American Beverage Licensees*

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF AMICI.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. Section 2 of the Twenty-first Amendment grants States more freedom to regulate the market for alcohol than for any other article of commerce.3

 A. *Tennessee Wine’s “Different Inquiry”*5

 B. Courts Routinely Uphold State Laws and Regulations that Constitute “Essential Features” of the Three-Tier System8

II. The wholesale tier and physical-presence requirements are essential features of New Jersey’s three-tier system and therefore do not offend the dormant Commerce Clause.10

 A. The wholesale tier.....10

 B. Physical presence requirements.....12

III. Requiring retailers to maintain a physical presence and purchase inventory from a New Jersey wholesaler as part of a licensing framework that is open to everyone is nondiscriminatory and therefore does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause.....15

IV. New Jersey’s three-tier system does not offend the dormant Commerce Clause because, like similar systems across the country, it advances legitimate State policies.....17

 A. The wholesale tier advances legitimate state policies.19

 B. Physical presence requirements advance legitimate state policies.....22

V. Appellants seek to impose their own policy preferences through the judiciary by eliminating effective state regulatory oversight of beverage alcohol.28

 A. Consumers approve of the wholesale tier, which increases consumer choice and availability.30

 B. Change to the three-tier system is properly made through State legislatures and regulatory agencies.33

CONCLUSION35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE2

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)6

Anvar v. Dwyer,
82 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....6, 8

Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle,
571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009).....23

B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Bauer,
36 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2022),
cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 567 (2023) passim

Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias,
468 U.S. 263 (1984)5

Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver,
600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)15

Blake v. JP Morgan Chase Bank NA,
927 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2019).....15

Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson,
227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000)4

Brooks v. Vassar,
462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) 10, 14

Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n,
883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018),
aff’d sub nom. Tenn. Wine,
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)23

Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.,
445 U.S. 97 (1980)4, 9

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986)7

Granholm v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... passim

Lebamoff Enters. Inc. v. Whitmer,
956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 8, 11, 12, 22

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 18, 35

Or. Waste Systems, Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....4

Sarasota Wine Mkt., LLC v. Schmitt,
987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021)..... passim

Swedenburg v. Kelly,
232 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)7

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) passim

United States v. Anheuser-Busch InBev SA/NV, and SABMiller, plc,
No. 16-cv-01483 (D. D.C. July 20, 2016) 18, 31

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019).....6

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen,
612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)..... passim

STATUTES

235 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/6-29.1.....15

Ala. Code § 28-7-20.....12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-243.0112

AZ ARS Title 4, Ch. 2, Article 1, § 4-205.0530

CA Business and Professions Code, Division 9, Chapter 2, § 23104.6....30

CA Business and Professions Code, Division 9, Chapter 3, § 23355.1....30

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23402.....12

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23660.....15

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23661.....15

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 44-3-409.....12

Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 44-3-410.....12

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-7612

Del. Code Ann. tit. 4 § 701.....15

Del. Code Ann. tit. 4, § 511.....12

Del. Code Ann. tit. 4, § 701.....15

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 561.545(1).....15

Ga. Code Ann. § 3-3-3115

Ga. Code Ann. § 3-3-3215

Ga. Code Ann. § 560-2-3-.08.....12

Hi. Stat. Title 16. § 281-31(t)12

IA Admin Code 185.4.21(123).....12

IL 235 ILCS 5/1-3.32.....30

Ind. Code § 7.13-14-412

Ind. Code Ann. § 7.1-5-11-1.5.....15

Iowa Code § 123.178.....12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 41-708.....12

KY K.R.S. Chapter 243, § 243.232, 804 KAR 5:08030

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 243.240(2)12

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 244.16515

LA Stat. Ann. § 26.85.....13

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 138, § 2313

MD. Code Reg. 14.23.01.02.....13

ME. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 28-A § 1201.....13

ME. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 28-A § 1401(9).....13

MI Code 436.203130

Miss. Code Ann. § 67-1-4113

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.280.....13

Mont. Code Ann. § 16-3-40215

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-102.....15

N.D. Admin. Code 10-08-03-0113

N.J. Admin Code § 13:2-23.12.....13

N.J.S.A. 33:1-12.14.....17

N.M. Stat. § 60-7A-1113

N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 102.....15

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 53-175.....13

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 369.48713

NH Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177:613

NY ABC Laws § 99-G.....30

Ohio Rev. Code §4305-3513

Okla. Stat. tit. 37A § 6-108.....13

R.I Gen. Laws § 3-7-1813

S. C. Code § 7-70213

S.D. Codified Laws § 35-4-6013

Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-40413

Tex Alco. Bev. §§ 22.0113

Tex Alco. Bev. §§ 23.....13

Tex Alco. Bev. §§ 24.0113

Tex Alco. Bev. §§ 25.0113

Tex Alco. Bev. §§ 26.0113

Tex Alco. Bev. §§ 61.71(19).....13

TX ABC Code § 22.19.....30

Va. Code § 4.1-32613

W. Va. Code § 175-1-3.2.....13

W. Va. Code § 60-6-13.....15

Wis. Stat. § 125.69(6)13

RULES

Ark. ABC Division Rules Title 3 Subtitle C § 3.712

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau, *TTB’s Mission – What We Do*26

Amy Lombard, *The Cutthroat World of \$10 Ice Cream*, N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 13, 2021)34

Attorney General Nessel, Michigan Liquor Control Commission Crack Down on Illegal Wine Shipments in Michigan.....28

Center for Alcohol Policy, *Combatting Fake, Counterfeit, and Contraband Alcohol Challenges in the United Kingdom through the Alcohol Wholesaler Registration Scheme (AWRS)* (2017) 20, 21

Center for Alcohol Policy, *National Alcohol Regulation Sentiment Survey* (2021).....36

Center for Alcohol Policy, *Sentiment Survey*..... 32, 35

David S. Sibley & Padmanabhan Srinagesh, *Dispelling the Myths of the Three-Tier Distribution System* (2008).....3, 23

Debbi Beavers, *Kansas Alcoholic Beverage Control Division: Legislative Briefing* (Jan. 19, 2021).....27

Letter from John Yeomans, President, National Liquor Law Enforcement Association, to Senator Michael Bergstrom, Chairman, CIED Task Force (July 29, 2021)28

Marc Sorini, *Understanding the Three-Tier System: Its Impacts on U.S. Craft Beer and You*35

Morning Consult and Wine & Spirit Wholesalers of America, *The Sobering Truth About Alcohol Shipping*.....22

Neil Houghton and Marin Gjaja., *For Small and Large Brewers, the U.S. Market Is Open*, Boston Consulting Group (June 19, 2014) .. 33, 34

Nicola Carruthers, *How the Industry is Tackling Fake Alcohol, The Spirits Business* (Apr. 12, 2023)21

Pamela S. Erikson, *Safe and Sound: How the Three-Tier System of U.S. Alcohol Regulations Helps Ensure Safe Products and Protects against Revenue Loss*, Campaign for a Healthy Alcohol Marketplace32

Rebecca S. Williams & Kurt M. Ribisl, *Internet Alcohol Sales to Minors* (2012).....28

Roni Elias, *Three Cheers for Three Tiers: Why the Three-Tier System Maintains Its Legal Validity and Social Benefits After Granholm*, 14

DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J. 209, 212 (2016), (last visited Apr. 21, 2023)23

Size and Shape of the Global Illicit Alcohol Market, Euromonitor (Nov. 6, 2018).....19

The Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau Annual Report, *Fiscal Year 2023*,35

Tim Stockwell, et al., *Government Options to Reduce the Impact of Alcohol on Human Health: Obstacles to Effective Policy Implementation*, NUTRIENTS, 2021, 13(8) (Aug. 19, 2021)37

Travis Hill, *Virginia Alcoholic Beverage Control Division: Update on Direct Shipment of Beer and Wine (License and Tax Compliance)* (Jan. 8, 2019).....27

Vermont Department of Liquor and Lottery DTC Shipping Pilot Compliance Program 22, 28

Wines Vines Analytics, *U.S. Wineries—By State*, January 2023.....26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2.....4
